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Reader's Guide: How to Make the Most of the Budget Document

This budget document serves to:
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City of Yachats Budget Message

May 20, 2021
Yachats City Council and Members of the Yachats Budget Committee

Thank you for your time and commitment to participate in the City of Yachats (City)
annual Budget review. We are pleased to present and discuss the proposed City
annual budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 2022.

Oregon Budget Law, Chapter 294 of the Oregon Revised Statutes and the Oregon
Budget manual provide for three steps in the budget cycle. The first step includes a
review of the current year to see how the City is performing against the adopted budget
from last year. That review gives the budget preparers the foundation to craft the
budget you see before you. The second step is the one we undertake today, a detailed
review of the expected results for 2021 and the proposed budget for fiscal 2022. The
final step will be taken by the Council members in their June meeting, where they will
adopt, with any further changes, the final budget amounts.

In preparation for this initial proposed budget, the 2021 review determined that a
Supplemental Budget was required. In the table below, please note the changes
approved by your City Council earlier this month.
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City of Yachats

City Hall
Commons

LLC & Museum
Library

Parks and Trails
Visitor Ameneties
Streets

Storm Drains
Water
WasteWater

Total Operating Funds

SDC's

General Construction (So Tank)
Revenue Water Bond

Water Gen Obl Bond

South Tank Loan

WasteWater Loans (2)

Urban Renewal

Total Retricted Funds

City Hall Reserves
Commaons Reserves

LLC & Museum Reserves
Library Reserves

Parks and Trails Reserves
Streets Reserves

Storm Drains Capital
Water Reserves
Wastewater Reserves

Total Capital Reverves

Total Fund Balances

100-1010
100-1020
100-1025
100-1030
100-1035
100-1045
100-1040
100-1050
660-1700
670-1800

160-1605
160-1630
155-1200
155-1218
155-1268
155-1276
900-9000

150-1010
150-1020
150-1025
150-1030
150-1035
150-1040
150-1050
660-1705
670-1805

Modified Cash Basis

YTD TYD Full Year Repay Repay Payoff Reserves Budgeted
30-Jun-19 30-Jun-20 28-Feb-21 31-Mar-21 Estimated 501 Bldg Hwy 101 IFAWW Transfer Fund Balances
829,068 921,273 1,126,052 1,032,721 1,096,633 (234,248)  (500,000) 362,385
15,292 77,910 78,827 96,042 89,681 89,681
583 6,722 (2,512) (1,337) (2,284) (2,284)
0 8,122 15,035 24,053 25,229 25,229
14,053 16,879 7,694 4,618 7,777 7,777
98,664 249,548 505,811 486,396 582,334 582,334
93,513 43,350 15,947 17,201 1,571 1,571
110,146 88,495 73,229 72,580 65,419 65,419
164,050 325,623 481,300 485,061 584,192 (400,000) 184,192
178,721 265,946 342,229 309,556 323,053 (150,000) 173,053
1,504,090 2,003,868 2,643,612 2,527,391 2,773,605 (234,248) (500,000) [ (550,000) 1,489,357
413,285 519,487 577,747 576,238 578,000 578,000
213,305 213,305 o] o] 0 -
0 43,071 43,160 32,486 43,242 43,242
0 (157) 7,317 9,569 5,018 5,018
100,000 160,089 120,179 120,179 120,179 120,179
668,616 736,214 832,921 669,695 769,538 (244,006) 525,532
297,767 432,235 608,133 510,411 408,437 408,437
1,692,973 2,104,244 2,189,457 1,918,578 1,924,414 ] 0 (244,006) ] 1,680,408
69,066 63,697 (50,805) (27,490) 90,270 90,270
118,449 145,449 145,449 145,449 145,449 145,449
213,077 208,077 207,622 207,622 207,622 207,622
242,453 306,638 290,875 290,875 306,638 306,638
103,486 153,486 137,591 137,591 137,591 137,591
437,841 316,867 315,003 314,353 315,093 315,093
0 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
167,522 252,358 366,925 400,520 366,925 234,248 50,000 400,000 1,051,173
443,800 518,930 406,455 431,426 406,455 450,000 150,000 1,006,455
1,795,694 2,005,502 1,859,205 1,940,346 2,016,043 234,248 500,000 550,000 3,300,291
4,992,757 6,113,614 6,692,274 6,386,315 6,714,062 1) 0 (244,006) 1) 6,470,056

Briefly, the City repaid all interfund loans related to the purchase of the 501 Building,
repaid the interfund loans for the underground utility project, provided funds for the
retirement of an IFA loan related to the construction of the wastewater plant, and
transferred excess operating funds that had built up in water and wastewater over the

last two years.

Now, for the fiscal year 2022 proposed budget -

Municipal budgets seem to have a theme, or a story to tell. Yachats

City of Yachats FY2021-22 Proposed Budget
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will continue to flock here when restrictions loosen, and fear diminishes. We
have proposed a modest increase of $100,000 in TRT for fiscal 2022, which
will be split with Visitor Amenities consistently. Food & Beverage Tax did not
fare so well. Restaurants were closed, open with restrictions, closed again
and open again. The City estimates our 2021 Food & Beverage Tax
collections will total approximately $312,000, compared to approximately
$400,000 in each of the last two fiscal years.

2. A second transition underway is to complete the Water Master Plan and the
Wastewater Master Plan, followed by a realignment of our capital projects to
match the recommendations proposed by the City
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excess operating funds to reserves, allowing them to remain in the operating
budgets. This budget returns us to the former method of concentrating our
dollars into their respective reserve funds, allowing a better understanding of
our capacity to plan and deliver capital improvement projects that align with
our Master Plans for Water and Wastewater.

Staffing and Personnel expenses
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City of Yachats

Capital Spending 3/31/2021 YTD

Fund

City Hall

Commons

LLCM

Library

Parks & Trails

Streets

Storm Drains

Water

New

Waste Water

Category

Equipment
Buildings

Buildings
Bldgs - Cap Labor

Capitalized Labor
Buildings
Buildings - Fundraising/Reserves

Capitalized Labor
Aqua Vista Infrastructure
Boardwalk

Capitalized Labor
Street Projects

Master Plan
Source Protection
Water Rate Study
Water Mgmt & Conservation
Earthquake Valve
Backwash Recycle
Equipment

'WTP Upgrades
Plan - Crestview
Asphalt Patch

E 2nd Street

Equipment

Master Plan

Rate Study

Pole Building
Submersible Pumps
Variable Freq Drives
1&1 Basin

Air Valve

Sliding UV Doors

E 2nd Street

Totals

2021
Budget

45,000.00
166,300.00

0.00

150,000.00
22,500.00

7,500.00
50,000.00

7,500.00
50,000.00
0.00

27,750.00
185,000.00

0.00

65,000.00
30,000.00
20,000.00
30,000.00
70,000.00
45,000.00
90,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

90,000.00
90,000.00
10,000.00
80,000.00
30,000.00
10,000.00
30,000.00
5,000.00
0.00

1,406,550.00

2021
YTD 3/31

28,849.41
146,219.29

0.00

0.00
456.00

906.80
14,856.90

0.00
15,895.00
0.00

4,063.17
8,901.71

0.00

59,899.00
18,075.00
13,000.00
0.00
43550
17,153.75
84,775.35
5,265.97
1,703.63
10,114.67

85,113.21
28,936.75
11,000.00
16,985.91
0.00
611058
0.00

0.00
720.00

579,437.60

Full Year
Estimate

27,849.41
150,000.00

20,000.00

0.00
600.00

1,400.00
14,856.90

0.00
18,895.00
31,105.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

65,000.00
30,000.00
13,000.00
25,000.00
435.50
17,153.75
84,775.35
5,265.97
1,703.63
10,114.67

85,113.21
60,000.00
11,000.00
40,000.00

o

7,500.00
25,000.00
0.00
720.00

746,488.39

Carryover?

0.00
0.00

30,000.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
5,000.00
50,000.00
142,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
30,000.00

20,000.00
30,000.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

307,000.00

Other areas we should pay attention to

City of Yachats FY2021-22 Proposed Budget

Projects for 2022

20,000.00

30,000.00

0.00

10,000.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

93,000.00

35,000.00

82,000.00
30,000.00

14,000.00

273,500.00

13,000.00

600,500.00

Emergency Containers

Upgrade and paint (50), landscape (20), N entrance (10)

Not enough information to project spending

600K Fundraising to offset costs, budget is PM capitalized labor
Assumption is that soft costs will be borne by the bequests, for now

804 mitigation funds/Visitor Amenities will offset early soft costs

E 2nd (13), Oceanview (50), Gimlet Gates (30)

Gender drainage (35)

Doors (34), Gate (7.5), Service Truck (25), WTP Truck (10)

Engineering only

125 KW Portable generator (45), Camera (95), Tractor (60), Electric Gate (7.5), Doors (66)

Engineering only
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with re-envisioning how the URD funds and projects are utilized. We are returning to
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Revenues and Expenditures

General Fund

The General Fund accounts for the financial resources of the City which are not
accounted for in any other fund. Principal sources of revenue are property taxes,
licenses and permits, franchise fees, transient lodging tax, and intergovernmental
revenues. Primary expenditures are for City administration, financial services, planning,
parks and commons, little log church and museum, and the library.

City Hall Administration

Administration provides support for all City functions. Administration includes the City
Council, City Manager, City Attorney, Information Technology, Custodian of Records,
Elections, Human Resources, Finance, Facilities, and Municipal Court.

The City Manager
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City Hall Operating Budget
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2018-2019 2019-2020
2nd Preceding  1st Preceding
Year Year
$436,660.00 $829,068.00
$99,174.27 $36,762.24
$40,982.86 $42,094.50
$1,079.29 $1,704.24
$11,078.91 $10,516.00
$31,640.00 $32,888.78
$21,594.51 $22,620.57
$3,851.00 $3,633.69
$13,069.62 $16,960.24
$47,874.34 $50,275.71
$1,275.00 $3,100.00
$0.00 $0.00
$644,825.28 $633,776.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $11,036.64
$0.00 $1,011.52
$16,488.00 $10,387.59
$790.70 $957.21
$12,015.75 $15,624.14
$4,628.31 $19,804.37
$12,481.90 $22,421.51
50.00 $6,925.03
$38,206.25 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$13,000.00 $13,000.00

1,450,715.99

$41,083.99
$23,806.94
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$8,761.00
§745.45
$1,141.34
$1,203.61
$0.00
$8,544.86
$14,843.22
$9,846.06
$0.00
$0.00

109,976.47

$1,692.14
$5,361.51

$1,455.24
$0.00
$6,792.43
$10,771.99

$0.00
$2,891.86
$4,135.82

1,784,567.98

$35,147.35
$20,366.84"
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$7,495.04
$637.73
$976.42
$1,029.69
$0.00
$7,310.13
$12,698.38
$8,423.31
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
94,084.89

$1,643.05
$6,004.77

$3,731.43

$0.00
$6,620.03
$9,582.99

$2,607.43
$4,523.73
$4,965.40

2020-2021
Adopted Budget

$931,493.00
$14,358.00
$45,000.00
$1,000.00
$11,000.00
$30,000.00
$20,000.00
$4,000.00
$13,000.00
$44,000.00
$1,000.00
$0.00
$300,725.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00

$0.00
$1,000.00
$3,000.00
$600.00
$11,000.00
$11,000.00
$5,000.00
$1,000.00

$0.00

$0.00
$14,000.00
1,462,176.00

$37,394.95
$22,941.31
$0.00
50.00
$20,021.76
$5,961.60
$899.64
$937.01
$886.52
$517.61
$10,404.67
$23,372.91
$8,912.01
$0.00
$0.00

132,250.00

$6,000.00
$9,000.00

$9,000.00
$0.00
$17,550.00
$11,500.00

$6,300.00
$4,500.00
$3,600.00

2020-2021
YTD Mar 30th

$921,273.48
$8,221.85
$41,980.27
$776.93
$9,993.00
$27,900.00
$16,898.91
$0.00
$7,158.44
$38,660.31
$2,590.00
$0.00
$445,701.61
50.00

50.00

$0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00

$25,933.71
$556.33
$3,990.89
$515.66
$10,157.64
$20,671.83
$10,707.84
50.00

$0.00

$0.00
$10,500.00
1,604,188.70

$25,827.78
$15,116.00
$0.00
$729.00
$13,828.54
$4,117.53
$621.36
$647.17
$612.30
$357.50
$7,186.25
$16,143.10
$6,155.31
$0.00
50.00

91,341.84

$1,112.70
$4,619.77

$410.00
$0.00
$6,592.32
$7,541.10

$3,774.07
54,349 32
$4,465.82

2020-2021

Full Year (est) Description

$921,273.48 Beginning Balance
9,871.85 Interest Earned
42,900.27 Property Tax - Current
856.93 Property Tax - Past Due
$9,993.00 License Business
$27,900.00 License Vacation Rental
$20,000.00 Franchise Cable
$4,000.00 Franchise Telephone
$13,000.00 Franchise Disposal Services
$44,000.00 Franchise Electricity
$2,590.00 Permits/Filing Fee
$0.00 Fines or Liens
631,275.62 Tax - Transient Lodging
$0.00 Storm Drain Improvements
$0.00 Earnings from Temp Investments
Local Improvement District
$0.00 Assessment
$0.00 Inventory Sale
$0.00 Rental Income
$0.00 Gifts/Donations
Grants - Care Act 2021/County
$25,933.71 Emergency 2022, Rescue Act
556.33 Misc Revenue
3,990.89 Other Local Resources
605.66 Tax - State Tobacco
16,157.64 Tax - State OLCC
26,471.83 Tax - Marijuana
10,707.84 State Revenue Share
$0.00 Other State Sources

Transfer in Visitor Amenities due to

$0.00 reformating
$0.00 Transfer in Street Capital Hwy 101
$14,000.00 Transfer in URD Admin Reimb
1,826,085.05 REVENUE

$38,741.67 City Manager
$22,674.00 Deputy Recorder
$0.00 City Clerk 3
$1,093.50 City Clerk 2 - City Planner
$20,742.81 Community Services Coordinator
$6,176.30 Water Lead
$932.04 Wastewater Lead
$970.76 Field Utility 2
$918.45 Field Utility 1
$536.25 Field Utility
$10,779.38 Fringe Benefits
$24,214.65 Insurance Benefits
$9,232.97 Regular PERS System
$0.00 PERS Reserve
$0.00 Capitalized Labor
Allocated Labor
137,012.76 PERSONNEL

$1,669.05 Emergency Prep & Public Safety

$6,929.66 Dues & Memberships
Board/Comm/Meeting Education,

$615.00 Travel, & Expense
$0.00 Grant Expense
$9,888.48 Insurance
$11,311.65 Office Materials & Supplies

Computer Equipment and

$5,661.11 Maintenance

$6,523.98 Telephones/Cell Phones/DSL

$6,698.73 Utilities

City of Yachats FY2021-22 Proposed Budget

2021-2022
Proposed
Budget
by Officer

$343,668.01
$10,000.00
$45,000.00
$1,000.00
$11,000.00
$30,000.00
$20,000.00
$4,000.00
$13,000.00
$44,000.00
$2,000.00
$0.00
$700,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$162,500.00
$1,000.00
$4,000.00
$600.00
$16,500.00
$27,500.00
$11,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$200,000.00
$15,000.00
1,661,768.01

40,000.00
25,000.00
0.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
5,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
500.00
12,000.00
23,000.00
10,000.00
$0.00
$0.00

158,500.00

$7,000.00
$6,000.00

$5,000.00
$0.00
$10,000.00
$10,000.00

$6,000.00
$5,000.00
$4,000.00

2021-2022

Approved
Budget

by Budget Cttee by City Council

0.00

0.00
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2021-2022
Adopted
Budget

0.00

0.00



2018-2019
2nd Preceding
Year

$436,660.00
$99,174.27
$40,982.86
$1,079.29
$11,078.91
$31,640.00
$21,594.51
$3,851.00
$13,069.62
$47,874.34
$1,275.00
$0.00
$644,825.28
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$16,488.00
$790.70
$12,015.75
$4,628.31
$12,481.90
$0.00

$38,206.25
$0.00
$13,000.00
1,450,715.99

$41,083.99
$0.00
$23,806.94
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$8,761.00
$745.45
$1,141.34
$1,203.61
$0.00
$8,544.86
$14,843.22
$9,846.06
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
109,976.47

2019-2020
1st Preceding
Year

$829,068.00
$36,762.24
$42,094.50
$1,704.24
$10,516.00
$32,888.78
$22,620.57
$3,633.69
$16,960.24
$50,275.71
$3,100.00
$0.00
$633,776.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$11,036.64
$1,011.52
$10,387.59
$957.21
$15,624.14
$19,804.37
$22,421.51
$6,925.03

$0.00

$0.00
$13,000.00
1,784,567.98

$35,147.35
$0.00
$20,366.84
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$7,495.04
$637.73
$976.42
$1,029.69
$0.00
$7,310.13
$12,698.38
$8,423.31
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
94,084.89

2020-2021
Adopted Budget

$931,493.00
$14,358.00
$45,000.00
$1,000.00
$11,000.00
$30,000.00
$20,000.00
$4,000.00
$13,000.00
$44,000.00
$1,000.00
$0.00
$300,725.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$1,000.00
$3,000.00
$600.00
$11,000.00
$11,000.00
$5,000.00
$1,000.00

$0.00

$0.00
$14,000.00
1,462,176.00

$37,394.95
$0.00
$22,941.31
$0.00
$0.00
$20,021.76
$0.00
$5,961.60
$899.64
$937.01
$886.52
$517.61
$10,404.67
$23,372.91
$8,912.01
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
132,250.00

2020-2021
YTD Mar 30th

$921,273.48
$8,221.85
$41,980.27
$776.93
$9,993.00
$27,900.00
$16,898.91
$0.00
$7,158.44
$38,660.31
$2,590.00
$0.00
$445,701.61
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$25,933.71
$556.33
$3,990.89
$515.66
$10,157.64
$20,671.83
$10,707.84
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$10,500.00
1,604,188.70

$25,827.78
$0.00
$15,116.00
$0.00
$729.00
$13,828.54
$0.00
$4,117.53
$621.36
$647.17
$612.30
$357.50
$7,186.25
$16,143.10
$6,155.31
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
91,341.84

2020-2021
Full Year (est)

$921,273.48
9,871.85
42,900.27
856.93
$9,993.00
$27,900.00
$20,000.00
$4,000.00
$13,000.00
$44,000.00
$2,590.00
$0.00
631,275.62
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$25,933.71
556.33
3,990.89
605.66
16,157.64
26,471.83
10,707.84
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$14,000.00
1,826,085.05

$38,741.67
$0.00
$22,674.00
$0.00
$1,093.50
$20,742.81
$0.00
$6,176.30
$932.04
$970.76
$918.45
$536.25
$10,779.38
$24,214.65
$9,232.97
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
137,012.76

City of Yachats FY2021-22 Proposed Budget

Description

Beginning Balance

Interest Earned

Property Tax - Current

Property Tax - Past Due

License Business

License Vacation Rental
Franchise Cable

Franchise Telephone

Franchise Disposal Services
Franchise Electricity
Permits/Filing Fee

Fines or Liens

Tax - Transient Lodging

Storm Drain Improvements
Earnings from Temp Investments
Local Improvement District Assessment
Inventory Sale

Rental Income

Gifts/Donations

Grants - Care Act 2021/County
Emergency 2022, Rescue Act
Misc Revenue

Other Local Resources

Tax - State Tobacco

Tax - State OLCC

Tax - Marijuana

State Revenue Share

Other State Sources

Transfer in Visitor Amenities due to
reformating

Transfer in Street Capital Hwy 101
Transfer in URD Admin Reimb
REVENUE

City Manager

City Accountant

Deputy Recorder

City Clerk 3

City Clerk 2 - City Planner
Community Services Coordinator
Temporary Accounting/Office Help
Water Lead

Wastewater Lead

Field Utility 2

Field Utility 1

Field Utility

Fringe Benefits

Insurance Benefits

Regular PERS System

PERS Reserve

Capitalized Labor

Allocated Labor

PERSONNEL

Proposed
Budget
by Officer

$343,668.01
$10,000.00
$45,000.00
$1,000.00
$11,000.00
$30,000.00
$20,000.00
$4,000.00
$13,000.00
$44,000.00
$2,000.00
$0.00
$700,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$162,500.00
$1,000.00
$4,000.00
$600.00
$16,500.00
$27,500.00
$11,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$200,000.00
$15,000.00
1,661,768.01

42,000.00
37,500.00
33,000.00
0.00
22,500.00
0.00
65,000.00
20,300.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
25,000.00
45,200.00
34,000.00
$0.00
$0.00

330,500.00

Approved
Budget

Adopted

Budget

by Budget Cttee by City Council

0.00

0.00
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2018-2019 2019-2020
2nd Preceding  1st Preceding
Year Year
$123.53 $1,526.05
$1,876.83 $3,957.02
$101,503.88 $197,254.33
$4,000.00 $4,424.13
$0.00 $26,398.34
$0.00 $2,049.74
$7,573.03 $4,547.88
$0.00 $14,146.74
$2,036.78 $2,046.73
$5,255.80 $5,836.48
$6,122.89 $7,146.48
$1,859.54 $507.60
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$1,125.88 $2,111.55
$38,250.00 $151,544.59
$0.00 $457.65
$17,800.00 $17,800.00
$917.49 $0.00
$2,275.19 $1,431.47
$5,419.69 $0.00
229,241.52 482,865.61
$35,000.00 $2,000.00
$63,080.00 $88,134.00
$3,225.00 $5,279.00
$93,000.00 $120,380.00
$40,000.00 $20,000.00
$9,125.00 $5,888.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$39,000.00 $44,663.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
282,430.00 286,344.00
621,647.99 863,294.50
829,068.00 921,273.48

1,450,715.99

1,784,567.98

2020-2021
Adopted Budget

$200.00
$8,000.00

$190,000.00
$4,500.00
$15,000.00
$2,200.00
$1,500.00
$10,000.00
$2,000.00
$6,000.00
$18,000.00
$9,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$8,000.00
$50,000.00
$1,000.00
$17,800.00
$0.00
$1,500.00
$16,000.00
428,150.00

$1,300.00
$34,547.00
$3,377.00
$57,608.00
$95,000.00
$717.00
$59,853.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
252,402.00
812,802.00
649,374.00

1,462,176.00

2020-2021
YTD Mar 30th

$553.85
$1,203.00

$130,724.06
$6,408.40
$14,220.00
$1,549.35
$80.24
$13,900.76
$2,454.50
$4,618.27
$10,420.95
$3,366.41
$0.00
$0.00
$750.91
$35,039.18
$767.77
$13,350.00
$0.00
$3,587.77
$0.00
275,860.52

$975.00
$25,910.25
$2,532.75
$43,206.00
$71,250.00
$537.75
$59,853.25

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
204,265.00
571,467.36
1,032,721.34

1,604,188.70

2020-2021
Full Year (est) Description

$830.78 Postage
$1,804.50 Education and Training
Contract Expense (all Professional,
$151,555.92 IGA & Personal Sves)
$6,408.40 Auditor
$21,330.00 Legal Expense
$2,324.03 Bank Charges/Credit Card Fees
$120.36 Travel
$13,900.76 Software
$3,681.75 Equipment Lease and Rental
$6,927.41 Yard Debris Dumpster
$15,631.43 Building and Land Maintenance
$5,049.62 Custodial Support/Supplies
$0.00 Street Lighting
$0.00 Parks/Grounds Maintenance
$1,126.37 Advertising\Legal Notice
$52,558.77 Comm Support/Beautification
$1,151.66 Equipment & Furniture
$17,800.00 Rent
$0.00 Equipment Repair Maint
$5,381.66 Material and Services
$0.00 Operating Contingency
356,881.03 MATERIALS AND SERVICES

$1,300.00 Transfer out Streets OP
$34,547.00 Transfer out Library OP
$5,250.00 Transfer out LLCM OP
$57,608.00 Transfer out Commons OP
$95,000.00 Transfer out City Hall Res Proj
$717.00 Transfer to Parks & Trails OP
$59,853.25 Transfer to Visitor Amemities
Transfer to Wastewater Interfund
$450,000.00 Loan
$0.00 Transfer to Parks & Trails Proj
$0.00 Transfer to Street Proj
$0.00 Transfer to Storm Drains OP
Transfer to Water Proj-501 Building
$234,248.00 Loan Payoff
Transfer to Water Proj-Inter Fund
$50,000.00 Loan
Transfer to Water Proj-Water
$0.00 Security
$0.00 Transfer to Debt Services
988,523.25 TRANSFERS

1,482,417.04 TOTAL EXPENSES
343,668.01
RESERVED FOR FUTURE YEARS
1,826,085.05 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

Supplemental Budget Resolution?

City of Yachats FY2021-22 Proposed Budget

2021-2022
Proposed
Budget
by Officer

$1,000.00
$5,000.00

$125,000.00
$7,000.00
$15,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,500.00
$10,000.00
$4,000.00
$6,000.00
$10,000.00
$4,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,000.00
$50,000.00
$1,000.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$5,000.00
$32,000.00
338,500.00

$61,000.00
$24,500.00
$8,750.00
$13,500.00
$100,000.00
$10,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$100,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$500,000.00
$0.00
817,750.00
1,314,750.00
347,018.01

1,661,768.01

2021-2022

Approved
Budget

by Budget Cttee by City Council

0.00

0.00

0.00
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2021-2022
Adopted
Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00



2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2020-2021
2nd Preceding 1st Preceding  Adopted Budget YTD Mar 30th Full Year (est) Description
Year Year
$1,692.14 $1,643.05 $6,000.00 $1,112.70 $1,669.05 Emergency Prep & Public Safety
$5,361.51 $6,004.77 $9,000.00 $4,619.77 $6,929.66 Dues & Memberships
Board/Comm/Meeting Education,
$1,455.24 $3,731.43 $9,000.00 $410.00 $615.00 Travel, & Expense
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Grant Expense
$6,792.43 $6,620.03 $17,550.00 $6,592.32 $9,888.48 Insurance
$10,771.99 $9,582.99 $11,500.00 $7,541.10 $11,311.65 Office Materials & Supplies
Computer Equipment and
$0.00 $2,607.43 $6,300.00 $3,774.07 $5,661.11 Maintenance
$2,891.86 $4,523.73 $4,500.00 $4,349.32 $6,523.98 Telephones/Cell Phones/DSL
$4,135.82 $4,965.40 $3,600.00 $4,465.82 $6,698.73 Utilities
$123.53 $1,526.05 $200.00 $553.85 $830.78 Postage
$1,876.83 $3,957.02 $8,000.00 $1,203.00 $1,804.50 Education and Training
Contract Expense (all Professional, IGA
$101,503.88 $197,254.33 $190,000.00 $130,724.06 $151,555.92 & Personal Svcs)
$4,000.00 $4,424.13 $4,500.00 $6,408.40 $6,408.40 Auditor
$0.00 $26,398.34 $15,000.00 $14,220.00 $21,330.00 Legal Expense
$0.00 $2,049.74 $2,200.00 $1,549.35 $2,324.03 Bank Charges/Credit Card Fees
$7,573.03 $4,547.88 $1,500.00 $80.24 $120.36 Travel
$0.00 $14,146.74 $10,000.00 $13,900.76 $13,900.76 Software
$2,036.78 $2,046.73 $2,000.00 $2,454.50 $3,681.75 Equipment Lease and Rental
$5,255.80 $5,836.48 $6,000.00 $4,618.27 $6,927.41 Yard Debris Dumpster
$6,122.89 $7,146.48 $18,000.00 $10,420.95 $15,631.43 Building and Land Maintenance
$1,859.54 $507.60 $9,000.00 $3,366.41 $5,049.62 Custodial Support/Supplies
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Street Lighting
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Parks/Grounds Maintenance
$1,125.88 $2,111.55 $8,000.00 $750.91 $1,126.37 Advertising\Legal Notice
$38,250.00 $151,544.59 $50,000.00 $35,039.18 $52,558.77 Comm Support/Beautification
$0.00 $457.65 $1,000.00 $767.77 $1,151.66 Equipment & Furniture
$17,800.00 $17,800.00 $17,800.00 $13,350.00 $17,800.00 Rent
$917.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Equipment Repair Maint
$2,275.19 $1,431.47 $1,500.00 $3,587.77 $5,381.66 Material and Services
$5,419.69 $0.00 $16,000.00 50.00 $0.00 Operating Contingency
229,241.52 482,865.61 428,150.00 275,860.52 356,881.03 MATERIALS AND SERVICES
$35,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,300.00 $975.00 $1,300.00 Transfer out Streets OP
$63,080.00 $88,134.00 $34,547.00 $25,910.25 $34,547.00 Transfer out Library OP
$3,225.00 $5,279.00 $3,377.00 $2,532.75 $5,250.00 Transfer out LLCM OP
$93,000.00 $120,380.00 $57,608.00 $43,206.00 $57,608.00 Transfer out Commons OP
$40,000.00 $20,000.00 $95,000.00 $71,250.00 $95,000.00 Transfer out City Hall Res Proj
$9,125.00 $5,888.00 $717.00 $537.75 $717.00 Transfer to Parks & Trails OP
$0.00 $0.00 $59,853.00 $59,853.25 $59,853.25 Transfer to Visitor Amemities
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $450,000.00 Transfer to Wastewater Interfund Loan
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Transfer to Parks & Trails Proj
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Transfer to Street Proj
$39,000.00 $44,663.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Transfer to Storm Drains OP
Transfer to Water Proj-501 Building
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $234,248.00 Loan Payoff
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 Transfer to Water Proj-Inter Fund Loan
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Transfer to Water Proj-Water Security
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Transfer to Debt Services
282,430.00 286,344.00 252,402.00 204,265.00 988,523.25 TRANSFERS
621,647.99 863,294.50 812,802.00 571,467.36 1,482,417.04 TOTAL EXPENSES
829,068.00 921,273.48 649,374.00 1,032,721.34 343,668.01 RESERVED FOR FUTURE YEARS
1,450,715.99  1,784,567.98  1,462,176.00  1,604,188.70  1,826,085.05 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

Supplemental Budget Resolution?

City Hall Capital Reserve

City of Yachats FY2021-22 Proposed Budget

Proposed
Budget
by Officer

Approved
Budget

$7,000.00
$6,000.00

$5,000.00
$0.00
$10,000.00
$10,000.00

$6,000.00
$5,000.00
$4,000.00
$1,000.00
$5,000.00

$50,000.00
$7,000.00
$15,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,500.00
$10,000.00
$4,000.00
$6,000.00
$10,000.00
$4,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,000.00
$50,000.00
$1,000.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$5,000.00
$46,000.00
277,500.00 0.00

$61,000.00
$24,500.00
$8,750.00
$114,000.00
$100,000.00
$10,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$100,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$500,000.00
$0.00
918,250.00 0.00
1,526,250.00

135,518.01

1,661,768.01 0.00
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Budget
by Budget Cttee by City Council

0.00

0.00

0.00
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Visitor Amenities
The Visitor Amenities Fund receives thirty-nine percent (39%) of the lodging tax
received by the City and funds tourism related activities.

Visitor Amenities Operating Budget
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Parks and Commons

23 of 78

City of Yachats FY2021-22 Proposed Budget



The Parks & Commons Commission formulates rules, regulations, and standards for the
operation of the City
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The Commons

The Yachats Commons is the community center in the heart of Yachats. The building
was built in the 1930s and was used as a school until 1983 when it closed. In 1990 the
building was purchased by the City of Yachats to be used as a community center. It is
the heart and soul of the greater Yachats community, being host to such events as
dances, meetings, exercise classes, plays, musical productions, conferences, festivals,
the youth center and much, much more.

The building hosts City Hall and the Yachats Youth and Family Program. Rooms,
lighting, and sound equipment, and picnic shelter are available for rent to individuals,
groups, or organizations and can host small groups or large events.
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Commons Operating Costs
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Commons Capital Reserve
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Library

The Yachats Public Library is an all-volunteer lending library funded principally by the
City of Yachats. It provides residents and visitors to the Yachats area with an open,
public facility that provides resources for accessing and sharing both entertainment and
information.

The Yachats Library Commission oversees the management and operation of the
Library and facilitates communications among the various entities involved in library
related activities. Among these entities, the Commission works on a regular basis with:
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Library Operating Costs
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Library Capital Reserve

33 0f 78

City of Yachats FY2021-22 Proposed Budget



34 of 78

City of Yachats FY2021-22 Proposed Budget



350f 78

City of Yachats FY2021-22 Proposed Budget



Little Log Church & Museum
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Little Log Church & Museum Operating Costs
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Little Log Church & Museum Operating, continued

Little Log Church and Museum Capital Reserve
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Parks & Trails

Formally adopted by the City of Yachats in 2009, the Yachats all-volunteer Trails
Committee meets twice or more monthly (weather permitting) to maintain and develop
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Parks & Trails Operating, continued
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Parks & Trails Capital Reserve
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Public Works

The Public Works Division is responsible for operation and maintenance of the City
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Public Works Commission Goals:
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Street Operations
The Streets Operations program is responsible for the repair and maintenance of
streets, sidewalks, streetlights, signs and markings.

Streets Operating Costs
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Streets Capital Reserve
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Storm Drain Operations

The Storm Drains Operations program provides a safe and reliable Storm Drains
system and implements watershed protection and restoration actions that consistently
promote surface water quality, along with ocean and stream health.

Storm Drain Operating Costs
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Storm Drains Capital Reserve
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Enterprise Funds

Enterprise Funds are funds for the acquisition, operation, and maintenance of city
facilities and services that are self-supporting through service charges to customers.
The Water and Wastewater funds are the City of Yachats
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Water Operating Costs, continued
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Water Capital Reserves
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Enterprise Fund - Wastewater Operations

The Wastewater Operation program operates and maintains a safe and reliable
wastewater collection and treatment system that protects public health, the environment
and meets or exceeds all regulatory standards.

The City also owns and maintains approximately 65,000 feet of sewer main pipe
ranging from 6-inch to 12-inch in diameter, five pump stations and approximately 306
manholes.

The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) reclassified the Yachats
Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) as a Class Ill plant in 2019. This is an upgrade
from Class Il due to a miscalculation on the DEQ 2009 NPDES Fact Sheet & Permit
Evaluation Report when the new facility was brought online.
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Wastewater Operating Costs
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Wastewater Operating Costs, continued
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Wastewater Capital Reserves
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System Development Charges (SDC)

System Development Charges (SDCs) are one-time charges assessed on new
development to pay for the costs of expansion of water and wastewater infrastructure
demands. These fees are necessary to provide adequate funding for growth-related
capital improvements. There are two types of SDC fees: a Reimbursement fee and an
Improvement fee. SDCs are budgeted based on recent building permit applications,
with a reduction to account for lot owners who have prepaid their SDC
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Special Funds

Construction
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Debt Service

The City currently has four (4) outstanding debts summarized as follows:

Outstanding Debt
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Water Revenue Bond

The Water Revenue Bond is a special obligation of the City authorized by the City
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Water General Obligation (GO) Bond

The Water General Obligation (GO) Bond is a general obligation of the City, and the full
faith and credit of the City are pledged to repay this debt. The interest rate on this debt

is 3.0% with a payoff date of 12/15/2031. This Bond is held at Washington Federal
Bank.

Water General Obligation Bond Budget
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South Tank Reservoir Construction Loan

The South Tank Reservoir Construction Loan is a loan made by the State of Oregon,
acting through the Oregon Infrastructure Authority. This loan was originally authorized
in 2016; however, the first payment is due December 2019 following completion of the
South Tank Reservoir. The interest rate on this debt is 1.0% with a payoff date of
12/1/2048.

The amortization of this loan provided annual payments of $39,910.56. When the City
increased the loan amount in 2018, the lending agency required that the City enter into
an Intergovernmental agreement (IGA) with the City
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Wastewater Treatment Plant Loans

The Wastewater Plant Loan is a loan made by the State of Oregon, acting through the
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). This loan was originally authorized in
2005; however, payments commenced in 2009 following completion of the Wastewater
Plant. The interest rate on this debt is 2.9% with a payoff date of 4/1/2029. This loan
requires a reserve requirement that equals 100% times one-half of the average annual
debt service. As of 3/14/2019, that reserve requirement is $225,687. This reserve is to
be held in a segregated Loan Reserve Account that shall be held in trust for the benefit
of DEQ.

Wastewater Treatment Plant Loan Budget
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Yachats Capital Improvement Plan
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